flow (DCF), Gross  replacement cost (GRC), Sales comparison and Income capitalisation based on significant Level 3 unobservable inputs.

Unobservable inputs Estimate

Capitalisation rates based on the data relating to recently transacted properties duly adjusted

to reflect the subject asset’s uniqueness;

Capitalisation

rate

Direct comparable sales based on actual location, size and quality of the properties and taking into

account market data at the valuation date;

Market value

per sqm

Build rate the current market cost of reproduction or replacement of an asset specific

to the nature of the property, components and structure of the property;

Build rate per

sqm

Discounted cash flows reflecting current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount

and timing of cash flows;and

Discount rate

Future rental cash

inflows

based on the actual location, type and quality of the properties and external

evidence such as

current market rents for similar properties;

Rent

escalation

 rate

Valuation technique Input  Estimate Sensitivity on estimates (in BWP Million)

2021 Impact

lower

2021

Impact

higher

2020 Impact

lower

2020 Impact

higher

Sales comparison Sales price of per square

metre of the

property

Market value

per sqm

+/- 10%

(9.48) 10.13 (13.70) 13.80

Depreciated replacement

cost

Construction cost per

square metre

Build rate per

sqm +/- 10%

(0.40) 0.40 (0.40) 0.40

Income capitalisation Capitalisation rate Capitalisation

rate +/- 1%

3.18 (2.48)  8.20 (6.50)

Discounted cash flow Discount rate Discount rate

+/- 1%

4.10 (3.45)  5.25 (4.70)

Rent escalation

 rate

Rent escalation

rate +/- 1%

(2.95) 3.40 (3.90) 4.20

 Estimate Level 3 – Range of unobservable inputs

2021 2020

Market value per sqm P3,400 - P11,600 P4,500 - P8,500

Build rate per sqm (weighted

average)

 P4,628 P2,478

Capitalisation rate 9% - 10% 9% - 10%

Discount rate 9% - 10% 9% - 10%

Rent escalation rate 10% 10%

Valuation technique 2021 (P) 2020 (P)

Average of income and DCF 26,900,000  24,500,000

Average of income, DCF, DRC

and sales comparable

122,450,000  116,800,000

Average of income, DCF and

sales comparable

29,500,000 27,500,000

Sales comparable 109,300,000 109,200,000

Total 288,150,000 278,000,000

Rental straight-line adjustment (2,453,855) (2,264,446)

Balance at end of year 285,696,145 275,735,554

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Investment Reconceived.  118 /

13 Leases
Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position
The statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

13.1 Right of use asset
 2021  2020

 Land and Buildings  Land and Buildings

Cost  P P
Opening balance   29,856,896   29,113,010
Additions   23,247,092   4,791,789
Lease modifications*   (22,012,719)   (4,047,903)
Closing balance   31,091,269   29,856,896

Accumulated depreciation
At 01 April 2020   (6,137,093)   -
Depreciation for the year (5,934,534)   (6,760,945)
Lease modifications*   5,079,858   623,852
At 31 March 2021 (6,991,769)   (6,137,093)

Carrying amount 24,099,500   23,719,803

13.2 Lease liability
 2021 2020

 P P
Lease liability - Opening balance   24,527,232   29,493,022
Additions   23,247,092   4,791,789
Recognition of interest expense   2,030,462   2,422,033
Settlement through payments   (6,976,212)   (8,537,704)
Lease modifications*   (17,286,645)   (3,469,265)
Foreign exchange differences   (131,149)   (172,643)
Lease liability at the year end   25,410,780   24,527,232

Current   3,671,570   5,431,022
Non-current   21,739,210   19,096,210
Lease liability at the year end   25,410,780   24,527,232

Maturity analysis of lease liability
Not later than one year   5,490,670   7,348,324
Later than one year and no later than five years   26,072,952   23,176,924

   31,563,622   30,525,248
Less: finance charge component   (6,152,842)   (5,998,016)

   25,410,780   24,527,232

*Lease modifications relate to changes in lease contract terms and conditions adopted in current year.

During the year lease addendum was issued to the existing rental agreement relevant to Exponential Building to extend the rental
period from 1 October 2021 to 30 September 2023 and reducing the rent escalation from 8% per annum to 6% per annum.
Further the month rental was reduced from P 316,663 per month to P 302,515 per month.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Investment Reconceived. ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 |   119

2021 2020

 P  P

13 Leases (continued)